## Appendix A: Education and Skills – position as at 31.12.17

	Measure	Unit	2016/17 Performance	Current Target	Current Performance	Last Available Result	Frequency	Direction of Travel	Performance	Status	2017-18 Trend
1	% children taking up the Statutory entitlement to early education for all eligible 2 year olds	%	82	86	86.2	Apr 2017	Termly	Green	Green	Up to date	
COMMENTS: Underlying data: 970 children out of a total cohort of 1125. Major improvement over the last 6 terms. Now ahead of the national average.  ACTIONS: Address the slight difference between the take up in west and north compared to south east and central.											
2	% of pupils in primary schools judged by Ofsted to be good or outstanding	%	83	84	81.6	Dec 2017	Monthly	Red	Red	Up to date	
Of the end 93%	COMMENTS: The definition of primary schools is those that are primary and those that are first schools. There have been 14 published primary school inspection reports between 1.09.17 – 31.12.17. Of those, 0 were judged to be Outstanding, 11 to be good, 3 to be Requires Improvement and 0 to be Inadequate. No schools received Ofsted monitoring visits, Cumulatively, this means that at the end of the period, 82% of primary schools were judged as Good or Outstanding at their most recent Ofsted inspection, this is a decrease on the 2015/16 year. This is below the North east average of 93% and the national average of 90%. As more primary schools convert to academies and therefore become new schools without an inspection rating, this will have a significant impact on these										

results. Our expectation is that the percentage figure of 81.6% will have improved by the date of the committee meeting.

ACTIONS: It is the prime responsibility of the governing bodies and head teachers of those schools to improve. The Council commissions School Improvement Partners (SIPS) to monitor and challenge those schools to improve, one of the products being a termly SIP visit report which includes what judgement they conclude the school would receive if they were inspected at that point. Members should note that periods between inspections range from 18 months to 3 years therefore statistics of this nature are slow to change and short term trend patterns difficult to identify.

EYFSP - % of pupils achieving a Good Level of Development	%	73.4	74	74.9	Sep 2017	Annually	Green	Green	Up to date	/	
COMMENTS: Significant improvement in outcomes in the last 3 years.											
Phonics - % of year 1 pupils working at the expected standard	%	83.7	84	85	Sep 2017	Annually	Green	Green	Up to date		
COMMENTS: Underlying data: 2849 pupils out of a total cohort of 3352.											
KS1 - % of pupils achieving the expected standard in Maths	%	76.2	78	79	Sep 2017	Annually	Green	Green	Up to date	/	
COMMENTS: Underlying data: 2624 pupils out of a tot	al cohort o	f 3323.									
6 KS1 - % of pupils achieving the expected standard in Reading	%	78.5	80	80.7	Sep 2017	Annually	Green	Green	Up to date	/	
COMMENTS: Underlying data: 2682 pupils out of a tot	al cohort o	f 3323.									
7 KS1 - % of pupils achieving the expected standard in Writing	%	70.1	73	73.8	Sep 2017	Annually	Green	Green	Up to date	/	
COMMENTS: Underlying data: 2452 pupils out of a tot	al cohort o	f 3323.									

8	KS2 - % of pupils achieving the expected standard in Reading, Writing and Maths	%	55.6	60	60.5	Sep 2017	Annually	Green	Green	Up to date	/
CC	MMENTS: Underlying data: 2024 pupils out of a tota	ol cohort of 3347	•								
9	Number of permanent exclusions from primary schools in academic year	Number	0	0	8	Dec 2017	Monthly	Red	Red	Up to date	
els AC kep	OMMENTS: This measure is now being reported monewhere in the region. Between 01/09/2016 and 31/12 ITIONS: The Pupil Placement Panel continues to meet to the minimum. In addition, the Director has had conty early in the school year.	2/2016, there we et as a means o	re 0 permanen f the LA and sc	t exclusions fr hools working	om primary s together coll	chools, compa aboratively witl	red to 8 in the h each other s	e current acad so that the am	lemic year. nount of time an	y child is οι	ıt of school is
10	KS4 - average Attainment 8 score	Number	48.1	46	44.4	Sep 2017	Annually	Red	Red	Up to date	
abo No AC	MMENTS: In Northumberland the average Attainment ove the provisional 2017 national average – 46.0. The overthumberland fell by 3.7. TIONS: We continue to work with schools and acade thighting the performance of different groups in all sc	e fall is due, in p emies to ensure	eart, to the conte	ent of the new lum in each so	GCSEs beco	oming more chapter of the pupil	allenging. The ls. We also co	e national ave	rage has fallen	by 3.9 since	e 2016;
11	KS4 - average Progress 8 score	Number	-0.14	0	-0.17	Sep 2017	Annually	Red	Red	Up to date	_
at o 20 AC	OMMENTS: In Northumberland the average Progress or above the provisional 2017 national average -0.03 16 the Northumberland score fell by 0.03. TIONS: We continue to work with schools and acade hlighting the performance of different groups in all sc	. The fall is due, emies to ensure	in part, to the o	content of the l	new GCSEs i chool is suital	becoming more	e challenging. Is. We also co	Whilst the na	tional average	has remain	ed steady since
12	% of pupils in secondary schools judged	%	64	68	66.4	Dec 2017	Monthly	Green	Red	Up to	

COMMENTS: The definition of secondary schools is those that are middle schools, high schools and all age schools. There have been 3 published secondary and middle school inspection reports between 1.09.17 – 31.12.17. Of those, 0 were judged to be Outstanding, 2 to be good, 1 to be Requires Improvement and 0 to be Inadequate. Cumulatively, this means that at the end of the period, 69% of secondary schools were judged as Good or Outstanding at their most recent Ofsted inspection, This remains below the national average of 82% (March 2017) and the regional average of 70% (March 2017). 1 school that had been judged to Require Improvement previously received a Section 8 monitoring visit in the month and they have been judged to be taking effective action. As more secondary schools convert to academies and therefore become new schools without an inspection rating, this will have a significant impact on these results.

ACTIONS: As well as the actions outlined for primary schools, Members should note the task of turning round this pattern of under-achievement will take at least 3 years based upon Ofsted

inspection schedules.

Number of schools on vulnerable list at risk of being Requires Improvement or Inadequate that are currently good or outstanding	Number	23	21	6	Dec 2017	Monthly	Green	Green	Up to date	
COMMENTS: There are currently 6 Northumberland so of individual factors including the quality of some of the additional support from the LA central teams. All are in Improvement, of those 10 have received monitoring verificative actions. There are 7 Academies that 'Require Academies and 1 which is already an Academy, whils and therefore the LA cannot intervene to drive forward Outstanding' schools in Northumberland.	eir key outcome naking improver isits and were o e improvement'. t 1 school which	es and for some ments which w leemed by Ofs . 1 is 'Taking e n was due to be	e schools, the e hope will be ted to be 'Tak ffective action ecome an Aca	capacity of lear recognised by ing effective ac s', 1 is not and ademy has had	adership. Each o Ofsted at their votions'. Of the 11 5 are awaiting a I its Academy ord	f these school visit. 21 North awaiting mo monitoring v der revoked.	ols are part of numberland m nitoring visits visit. There are Academies ar	the LA priority aintained scho 10 are expecte e 2 inadequate re not in the co	group. The ols currented to be jude schools so ntrol of the	y are receiving ly 'Require ged as 'Taking on to become Local Authority
Number of permanent exclusions from secondary schools in academic year	Number	20	20	52	Dec 2017	Monthly	Red	Red	Up to date	
COMMENTS: Since September 2017 there have been we know that to be the case in our neighbouring local ACTIONS: Measures are being taken to re-integrate perioday 17th November. A solution-focused letter has been solution.	authorities. Bet oupils quickly fro	ween 01/09/20 om alternative <sub>l</sub>	016 and 31/12/ provision into	/2016, there we schools, and F	ere 20 permaner lead teachers we	nt exclusions ere made awa	from seconda	ary schools.		ŕ
% permanently excluded pupils receiving full-time education by 6th day following exclusion	<b>!</b> %	55	68	66	Dec 2017	Monthly	Green	Red	Up to date	
COMMENTS: The total number of pupils having their providers will be full and the commissioning of full time education by 6th day following exclusion.  ACTIONS: Measures are being taken to re-integrate prices of the provider of the provide	e provision will b oupils quickly fro	oe difficult to acommative p	chieve. Betwe	en 01/09/2016 schools, and H	and 31/12/2016 lead teachers we	, 55% of perr ere made awa	manently excl	uded pupils we	ere receiving	g full-time
Number of permanent exclusions from school of LAC in academic year	Number	0	0	0	Dec 2017	Monthly	Green	Green	Up to date	
COMMENTS: There have been no permanent exclusion	ons of LAC sind	ce 2008, a resu	ult of strong pa	rtnership work	ring between the	Education S	ervice for Loo	ked After Child	dren and sc	hools/ academies.
Percentage of Young people aged 16-17 who are NEET	%	4.1	3.6	3.9	Dec 2017	Monthly	Green	Red	Up to date	~~~
COMMENTS: The NEET figure for 16-17 year olds is Not Known figure. ACTIONS: Increase number of SLAs via effective man Young People and Special Educational Needs Team of	keting of service	e to schools fo	r Universal Gu	uidance to ens	ure quality guida	nce for schoo	ol leavers. Co	llaboration with	n Learning 8	& Skills Service,
Percentage of Young people aged 16-17 whose current EET status is Not Known	%	0.7	0.8	0.7	Dec 2017	Monthly	Green	Green	Up to date	
COMMENTS: When combined with the NEET figure, I	Northumberland	l performs bett	er than the na	tional average						

Progression rates of completing apprentices moving into positive destinations	%	90.2	90	95.8	Dec 2017	Monthly	Green	Green	Up to date	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
COMMENTS: This is above target. It is outstanding.									_	
% overall success of apprenticeships in NVQ, Technical Certificate & Functional Skills Framework	%	84	84	88.1	Dec 2017	Monthly	Green	Green	Up to date	~~~~
COMMENTS: The high success rates have been main	tained desp	oite a sizeable incre	ase in carve	ed places for lea	arners who were	previously lo	ng term NEE	T with significa	nt persona	l and social needs.
% of new Education and Health Care Plans successfully completed within statutory 20 week time scale (monthly figures)	%	100	85	100	Dec 2017	Monthly	Green	Green	Up to date	
COMMENTS: This continues to be strong and better th	an target.	The overall figure fo	or the 2016/1	7 financial yea	nr was 86.1%.				_	
% of SEN Statements and Learning Difficulty Assessments transferred to 22 Education and Health Care Plans within statutory 18 week time scale (monthly figures)	%	95	93	100	Dec 2017	Monthly	Green	Green	Up to date	W
COMMENTS: This continues to be strong and better th	an target.	The overall figure fo	or the 2016/1	7 financial yea	nr was 79.0%.					